USD'000 2017 2016 2017 2016
Current liabilities
Other payables 446 293 671 576

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans 11,653 10,050 11,653 10,050

Trade and other payables shown as current liabilities are expected to mature within
six months of the balance sheet date.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates
and interest rates will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial
instruments. Exposure to interest and currency risks arises in the normal course of
the Group's business.

Interest rate risk

 Group Parent company
USD'000 2017 2016 2017 2016
Cash and cash equivalents 31 100 12 12
Interest-bearing loans 11,653 10,050 11,653 10,050
 11,684 10,150 11,665 10,062

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

If Euribor had been 100 basis points higher/lower throughout the period, the finance
expense for the Group and the Company would have increased/decreased by USD
117 thousand. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign cur-
rency rates, remain constant.

556619_1

Latam Foods Holding ApS
Annual report 2017
35 63 50 33

29

Consolidated financial statements and parent
company financial statements 1 January –
31 December

Notes

11 Financial instruments (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

Group 2017

USD'000 USD EUR DKK VEF Total
Cash and cash equivalents - 7 24 - 31
Other receivables 1,121 - 37 - 1,158
Other payables (244) - (202) - (446)
Interest-bearing loans > 1 year - (11,653) - - (11,653)
 877 (11,650) (141) 0 (10,910)

Company 2017

USD'000 USD EUR DKK VEF Total
Cash and cash equivalents - 3 9 - 12
Other receivables 25 - - - 25
Other payables (514) - (157) - (671)
Interest-bearing loans > 1 year - (11,653) - - (11,653)
 (489) (11,650) (148) 0 (12,287)

556619_1

Latam Foods Holding ApS
Annual report 2017
35 63 50 33

30

Consolidated financial statements and parent
company financial statements 1 January –
31 December

Notes

11 Financial instruments (continued)

Group 2016

USD'000 USD EUR DKK VEF Total
Cash and cash equivalents - 7 93 - 100
Other receivables 1,279 - 75 - 1,354
Other payables (225) - (68) - (293)
Interest-bearing loans > 1 year - (10,050) 0 - (10,050)
 1,054 (10,043) 100 0 (8,889)

Company 2016

USD'000 USD EUR DKK VEF Total
Cash and cash equivalents - 3 9 - 12
Other receivables 25 - 0 - 25
Other payables (532) - (44) - (576)
Interest-bearing loans > 1 year - (10,050) - - (10,050)
 (507) (10,047) (35) 0 (10,614)

Sensitivity to foreign exchange rates

If USD had been 10% stronger/weaker at 31 December 2017, the Group's equity
would have increased/decreased by USD 88 thousand (2016: USD 105 thousand)
and the Company's equity would have increased/decreased by USD 49 thousand
(2016: USD 51 thousand). This calculation assumes that the change occurred at the
Balance Sheet date and had been applied to risk exposures existing at that date.

556619_1

Latam Foods Holding ApS
Annual report 2017
35 63 50 33

31

Consolidated financial statements and parent
company financial statements 1 January –